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"Grade" means the elevation calculated by averaging the elevation of natural grade or finished grade, GRADE CALCULATIONS
whichever is lower at any points at which any part of a building comes into contact with the
surface of a lot, excluding any artificial mounds of earth or rocks placed at or near the wall of a pr Natural Finished  Lowest pr Lowest Average Distance Total
building, and excluding the minimum window well width and depth required by the British Grade  Grade Grade Grade g
Columbia Building Code. A 1236m 1209m  1209m —> B 1209m  1209m x0.65m 7.86
B 1230m 12.09m 1209m —> C 12.09m 12.09m x245m 2962
C 1230m 12.09m 1209m —> D 12.09m 12.09m x2.26m 27.32
D 1233m 12.09m 1209m —>  E 12.09m 12.09m x6.38m 77.12
E 1230m 12.09m 1209m —>  F 12.09m 12.09m x10.06 m 121.62
F 1256m 12.09m 12.09m —> G 10.80m Step Up
Perimiter of
building = 65m G 1260m 10.80m 10.80m —> H 10.80m 10.80m x3.35m 36.20
ificial M
zgégaexis‘;‘;’;déf; ” Horizontal distance H 1249m 1080m  1080m —> 110.80m  10.80m x11.02m 119.07
(Not Included)—~ _ between grade points ';) e ~nn imonn ~n =
SR - _Apigigigis D ¢E J 7 7.5m H /-J'/_ vk“““-\___
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Points F & G: (200+202)+2) x 6m =1206 i
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Average Grade
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12.35m

12.2fm
12.27 m
12.09 m
12.09 m
12.09 m

122/ m —=>
1227 m —>
1209 m —>
1209 m —>
1209 m —>

Average Grade

AA 12.2f'm

AB 12.09 m

AC 12.09m

AD 12.09m

A 12.09m

1242/m  XU.4om

1218 m x2.13m
1209m x0.46m
1209m x0.65m
1209m x4.00m

Sub-Total:
Perimeter of Building

Average Grade

Average Grade
b.b4

25.94
5.56
7.86

48.36

1,032.47
84.70 m
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Inventory date: Updated May 20, 2022;
October 11,
October 23 and 28, 2024

Location (On, | ~ BylaW [Name | Dripline  [Critical root
Tagor | Surveyed? | Off, Shared, | protected? diameter |zone radius | Relative
Bl el ol e il

695 Yes
799 Yes
800 Yes
898 Yes
9203 Yes
912 Yes
913 Yes
914 Yes
915 Yes
916 Yes
M1/NT1 Yes
M2/NT3 Yes
M3/NT4 Yes
Prepared by:

2023

On-site

On-site

On-site

On-site

On-site

On-site

On-site

On-site

On-site

On-site

Municipal

Municipal

Municipal

Talmack Urban Forestry Consultants Ltd.

Box48153 RPO Uptown
Victoria, BC V8Z 7H6

Ph: (250) 479-8733 ~ Fax: (250) 479-7050

Email: tmtreehelp@gmail.com

Inventory date: Updated May 20, 2022;
October 11,
October 23 and 28, 2024

Location (On,
Tag or | Surveyed? | Off, Shared,
ID # (Yes/No) City)

M4INT5 Yes

MS5INTE Yes

M6/NT7 Yes

M7/NT8 Yes

MBINTY Yes

M9 No

2023

Municipal

Municipal

Municipal

Municipal

Municipal

Municipal

Municipal

Municipal

Municipal

Municipal

‘Talmack Urban Forestry Consultants Ltd,

Box48153 RPO Uptown
Victoria, BC V8Z 7H6

Ph: (250) 479-8733 ~ Fax: (250) 479-7050

Emai: imtrechelp@gmail.com

No

No

Municipal

Municipal

Municipal

Bylaw

protected?
(Yes/No)

Municipal

Municipal

Municipal

Municipal

Municipal

Municipal

Municipal

Municipal

Municipal

Municipal

Apple

— |

A

SITE SECTION A

Scale: 1:100

349-351 Kipling St. and 1400 Fairfield Road - Tree Resource Spreadsheet

Retention
Suitability (on-|General field Tree retention / location Retention
site trees) _|observations/remarks lcomments status

Malus spp.

Araucaria

Monkey Puzzle araucana

Colorado Blue
Spruce

Western Red
Cedar

Western Red
Cedar

Big Leaf Maple

Western Red
Cedar

Western Red
Cedar

Western Red
Cedar

Ash

Japanese
Flowering
Cherry

Ginkgo

Ash

dbh diameter |zone radius | Relative
oo ocanca —Jiom L™ [ | rance

Red Maple

Scarlet Oak

Red Maple

Red Maple

Japanese
Flowering
Cherry

Persian

ironwood

Red Maple

Red Maple

Red Maple

Red Maple

Picea pungens

Thuja plicata

Thuja plicata

Acer
macrophyllum

Thuja plicata

Thuja plicate

Thuja plicata

Fraxinus spp.

Prunus serrulata

Ginkgo biloba

Fraxinus spp.

20,12 4
31 5
25 |5
2 5
42 4
46,24 12
37,26 5
33 4
51,51 10
55 14
48 8
7 2
5 1

33

47

Moderate

Poor

Moderate

Moderate

Moderate

Moderate

Moderate

Moderate

Moderate

Moderate

Fair Fair/poor
Good  Good
Good  Good
Fair Fair

Fair Fair

Fair Fair/poor
Fair Fair/poor
Fair Fair

Fair Fair/poor
Good  Good
Fair Poor
Good  Good
Good  Good

Conditional

Unsuitable

Unsuitable

Unsuitable

Unsuitable

Unsuitable

Unsuitable

Unsuitable

Unsuitable

Unsuitable

N/A

N/A

N/A

12cm stem resting on shed, decay

on limbs

Leaning

Raised, asymmetric crown

Raised crown

Ganoderma fruiting bodies at base,

deadwood, asymmetric crown

Raised crown, narrow codominant
union at base

Raised crown

Raised, asymmetric crown, narrow

codominant union at base

Next to stump of removed tree,
epicormic growth

Municipal (ID: 16970), basal wound

Municipal (ID: 16967)

Possible impacts from adjacent
tree removals; relatively poor
structure.

Within proposed parking stall
footprint.

Within proposed building
footprint.

Conflict with proposed building
footprint & parking stalls;
adjacent tree removals.

Conflict with proposed building
footprint & parking stalls;
adjacent tree removals.

Root & canopy confiict with
proposed building footprint,
likely elevated risk due to new
targets.

Conflict with proposed building
footprint & parking stalls;
adjacent tree removals.

Conflict with proposed building
footprint & parking stalls;
adjacent tree removals.

Conflict with proposed building
footprint & parking stalls.

Within proposed driveway
footprint.

Conflict with frontage
improvements; poor structure.

Municipal, growing betwaan skiewalk Genfiic with propased baiding

and fence

349-351 Kipling St. and 1400 Fairfield Road - Tree Resource Spreadsheet

Retention
Suitability (on-|General field Tree retention / location Retention
site trees) |observations/remarks lcomments status

Acer rubrum

Quercus

coccinea

Acer rubrum

Acer rubrum

Prunus serrulata

Parrotia persica

Acer rubrum

Acer rubrum

Acer rubrum

Acer rubrum

8 2
7 2
47 10
49 10
30 5
7 1
16 5
36 10
8 2
5 1

43

Moderate

Moderate

Moderate

Moderate

Moderate

Moderate

Moderate

Moderate

Moderate

Good Good
Good Good
Good Good
Good Good
Good Good
Good Good
Good Fair

Good Fair

Fair Fair

Good Good

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Municipal (ID: 34935)

Municipal (ID: 16622)

Municipal (ID: 16620)

Municipal (ID: 16618)

Municipal (ID: 16656)

Municipal (ID: 16655)

Municipal (ID: 6346) Tomped
historically, trunk wound

Municipal (ID: 6345) Sarme hydra
clearance pruning (topping) west
side; canopy weighted gt

Municipal (ID: 34936) Lawer nunk

wound.

Municipal (ID: 6344) Recently
planted, slight bark damage south
side (possible scald).

footprint.

Potential impacts from driveway.

=3 from east PL

Patential impacts from UG
hiydra. 1.8m from sidewal
edge

Likaty canfiict with LVG hydra.
1.8m from sidewsik adge.

Patential impacts fram UG
Fydra. 1 Bm from sitsewalk
edge
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KIPLING STREET

PROJECT DATA - 349 KIPLING

Unit 1-7
Basement

Main Floor

Second Floor
Third Storey

Garage
Refuse

Electrical Room

Bike Room

Total Floor Area

GFA Area Zoning

(SF)

9,498

Site Area

Area (SF) (SF)

7,242

1,893 0

2,222
2,937
2,446

419
75
54

339

10,384

2,326
2,794
2,122

187 Excluded from FAR

75 Excluded from FAR
116 Excluded from FAR
700 Excluded from FAR

All Included

FAR

wall and interior face of demising walls. Basements excluded.

15

Floor Space Ratio; The building area is measured to the interior side of the exterior
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ZONING RECONCILIATION - SCHEDULE P

349 KIPLING

CIVIC ADDRESS: VARIES
LEGAL ADDRESS: Lot 35 Fairfield Farm

Estate Victoria VIP884
EXISTING ZONING: R1-B
SITE AREA: 630.9 M2
FSR MAX 1.1
SITE OPEN SPACE MIN 45%
LOT COVERAGE MAX 50%
SETBACKS MINIMUM
FRONT YARD 2.00m
REAR YARD 2.00m
EXTERIOR SIDE YARD 2.00m
INTERIOR SIDE YARD 2.00m
BUILDING HEIGHT MAXIMUM 12.00 m
VEHICLE PARKING REQUIRED: 1 stalls
ACCESSIBLE PARKING 1 REQUIRED 1 stalls
VISTOR 0 REQUIRED 0.0 stalls
BICYCLE PARKING REQUIRED: 14 stalls
LONG TERM DWELLING UNIT 2/ Unit 14 stalls

PROPOSED: 1.06

45.6%

49.8%

PROPOSED

435m
459 m
1.67 m
1.66 m

PROPOSED

PROPOSED:

PROPOSED:

14 stalls

NO BIKE REQUIRED WITH A DWELLING THAT HAS A PRIVATE GARAGE

15% ARE REQUIRED TO BE OVERSIZED

2.1 stalls

50% ARE REQUIRED TO BE HAVE BIKE CHARGING STATION
BICYCLE MAINTENANCE FACILITY TO BE PROVIDED 0.9MX2.4M WITH GAUCET AND DRAIN
SHORT TERM
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EXISTING LOT 35
630.9M2

1 OPEN SITE SPACE

Scale: 1" =10-0"

"OPEN SITE SPACE" MEANS THAT PORTION OF A LOT WHICH IS LANDSCAPED AND NOT OCCUPIED OR

OBSTRUCTED BY ANY BUILDING OR PORTION OF BUILDING, DRIVEWAY OR PARKING LOT; EXCLUDING

ACCESSORY GARDEN STRUCTURES, BALCONIES AND ROOF PROJECTIONS.
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Floor Area Calculations

Unit 1

Gross Floor Area Zoning Floor Area  Bedrms
Basement Floor 0sqft 0.0 m2 0sqft 0.0 m2
Main Floor 878 sq ft 81.6 m2 1,028 sq ft 95.5 m2
Second Floor 1,088 sqft 101.0 m2 1,027 sq ft 95.4 m2 1
Third Storey 955 sq ft 88.8 m2 723 sq ft 67.1 m2 2
Totals: 2921sqft 271.4m2 2,777 sqft 258.0 m2 3
Garage 419 sq ft 39.0 m2 187 sq ft 17.3 m2
Floor Area Calculations Unit 2

Gross Floor Area Zoning Floor Area  Bedrms
Basement Floor 659 sq ft 61.2 m2 0sqft 0.0 m2 2
Main Floor 111 sq ft 10.3 m2 108 sq ft 10.1 m2
Second Floor 0sqft 0.0 m2 0sqft 0.0 m2
Third Storey 0sqft 0.0 m2 0 sq ft 0.0 m2
Totals: 770 sq ft 71.5 m2 108 sq ft 10.1 m2 2
Garage 0sqft 0.0 m2 0sqft 0.0 m2
Floor Area Calculations Unit 3

Gross Floor Area Zoning Floor Area  Bedrms
Basement Floor 0sqft 0.0 m2 0sqft 0.0 m2
Main Floor 617 sq ft 57.3 m2 595 sq ft 55.3 m2
Second Floor 633 sq ft 58.8 m2 610 sq ft 56.7 m2 2
Third Storey 479 sq ft 44.5 m2 453 sq ft 42.1 m2 1
Totals: 1,729 sqft 160.6 m2 1,659 sqft 154.1 m2 3
Garage 0sqft 0.0 m2 0sqft 0.0 m2
Floor Area Calculations Unit 4

Gross Floor Area Zoning Floor Area  Bedrms
Basement Floor 617 sq ft 57.3 m2 0sqft 0.0 m2 2
Main Floor 0sqft 0.0 m2 0sqft 0.0 m2
Second Floor 0sqft 0.0 m2 0sqft 0.0 m2
Third Storey 0sqft 0.0 m2 0sqft 0.0 m2
Totals: 0sqft 0.0 m2 0sqft 0.0 m2 0
Garage 0sqft 0.0 m2 0sqft 0.0 m2
Floor Area Calculations Unit 5

Gross Floor Area Zoning Floor Area  Bedrms
Basement Floor 0sqft 0.0 m2 0sqft 0.0 m2
Main Floor 616 sq ft 57.3 m2 595 sq ft 55.2 m2
Second Floor 633 sq ft 58.8 m2 610 sq ft 56.6 m2 2
Third Storey 479 sq ft 44.5 m2 453 sq ft 42.1 m2 1
Totals: 1,728 sqft 160.6 m2 1,658sqft 154.0 m2 3
Garage 0sqft 0.0 m2 0sqft 0.0 m2
Floor Area Calculations Unit 6

Gross Floor Area Zoning Floor Area  Bedrms
Basement Floor 617 sq ft 57.3 m2 0sqft 0.0 m2 2
Main Floor 0 sq ft 0.0 m2 0sqft 0.0 m2
Second Floor 0sqft 0.0 m2 0sqft 0.0 m2
Third Storey 0sqft 0.0 m2 0sqft 0.0 m2
Totals: 617 sq ft 57.3 m2 0 sq ft 0.0 m2 2
Garage 0sqft 0.0 m2 0sqft 0.0 m2
Floor Area Calculations Unit 7

Gross Floor Area Zoning Floor Area  Bedrms
Basement Floor No Basement as per zoning definition
Main Floor 0sqft 0.0 m2 0sqft 0.0 m2
Second Floor 584 sq ft 54.2 m2 547 sq ft 50.8 m2
Third Storey 533 sq ft 49.5 m2 493 sq ft 45.8 m2 2
Totals: 1,116 sqft 103.7 m2 1,040 sq ft 96.6 m2 2
Garage 0sqft 0.0 m2 0sqft 0.0 m2
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"Area" when used in reference to a floor of a storey of a building means the entire area which in plan is
enclosed by the interior face of the exterior walls of the storey at floor level plus the area
enclosed by any cantilevered element that is within that storey and that is above floor level, but
does not include of the following areas:

a) the area used or intended to be used for required parking or movement of motor vehicles, as
set out in this bylaw, which is calculated starting from the lowest level of the building;

b) the area used or intended to be used for required Bicycle Parking, Long-Term, as set out in
this bylaw, which is calculated starting from the lowest level of the building;
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@
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Amended July 26, 2018
Bviaw 18-017

14m

it is situated.

(Exampie)

Floor Araa 1! 100m*

Total (Structure): 200m*

Floor Area 2: 100m*

Floor Space Ratio Calculation

noo+ 4+

Lot Area: 480m*
Total {Structure) 200m* +
Lot Area 480m*
0.416
0.42:1

"First Storey" means the storey above the basement of a building, and in the case of a building
without a basement, means the lowest storey.

"Floor Space Ratio™ means the ratio of the total floor area of a building fo the area of the lot on which

"Habitable Room" means a room in a dwelling unit other than a kitchen, storage room, toilet,
bathroom, sauna room, hallway, or stairway.

"Half Storey™ means that part of any building wholly or partly within the framing of the roof, where the
habitable floor area is not more than 70% of the ground floor area of the building.

"Storey" means the space between two floors or between any floor and the roof next above, but does
not include a basement or a crawlspace.

"Total Floor Area" means the sum of the areas of all floors of a building or buildings, excluding floor
space under a ceiling which is less than 1.8m above grade.

GFA Area Zoning

(SF)
Unit 1-7 9,498
Basement 1,893
Main Floor 2,222
Second Floor 2,937
Third Storey 2,446
Garage 419
Refuse 75
Electrical Room 54
Bike Room 339
Total Floor Area 10,384

PROJECT DATA - 349 KIPLING

Site Area
(SF)

Area (SF)
7,242

0

2,326
2,794
2,122

187 Excluded from FAR

75 Excluded from FAR
116 Excluded from FAR
700 Excluded from FAR

All Included

FAR Bedrms

6,791 15

Floor Space Ratio; The building area is measured to the interior side of the exterior
wall and interior face of demising walls. Basements excluded.
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~-—-{ - Basement

"Basement” means any part of a building between two floor levels that is partially or completely below
grade and has a finished ceiling that is no more than 1.2m above grade.

Floor Area Legend

Area of refuse
Area of garage
Area of Bike Parking

H0000

Area of electrical room

Area counted towards zoning floor ratio

Area Less than 1.8m ceiling height

excluded. See sections

All basements are less than 1.8m below grade,
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EXTERIOR MATERIALS SUMMARY SPATIAL SEPARATION (9.10.14.) - BLOCK 01 (NOT SPRINKLERED) o %, S
NO. DESCRIPTION MATERIAL COLOUR L Q
: COMPARTMENT  AREA OF LIMITING DISTANCE (LD) UNPROTECTED OPENINGS CONSTRUCTION CLADDING - <
1 CLADDING SHINGLES CEMENTITIOUS HARDIE STAGGERED GOLDEN BEHIVE FACADE OF BUILDING FACE O]
EDGE (TBC BY THE ARCHITECT) PERMITTED ACTUAL o D
CEMENTITIOUS NICHIHA LATURA -J“‘=
2 CLADDING VERTICALSIDING ~ SEMENTIT WHITE NORTH FACADE ® O
3 FASCIA CEMENTITIOUS HARDIE SMOOTH ARTIC WHITE o N
4 TRIMS & PANELS CEMENTITIOUS HARDIE SMOOTH ARTIC WHITE (N) UNIT 1 59.4 m2 11.40m TO C/L KIPLING ST. LD EXCEEDS 80M, UPO ALLOWED > 100% C, 45 MIN CorNC Z LIJ :-C__ <
5 CLADDING HORIZONTAL CEDAR 1X4 CLEAR (N) UNIT 3 131.5m2 11.40m TOC/LKIPLING ST. LD EXCEEDS 8.0M, UPO ALLOWED > 100% C, 45 MIN CorNC 6o o
6 WINDOW FRAME VINYL WHITE = o 9
(N) UNIT 5 545m2 11.40m TO C/LKIPLING ST. LD EXCEEDS 8.0M, UPO ALLOWED > 100% C, 45 MIN CorNC ——— © 3
GUARDRAIL WITH ALUMINUM FRAME ]_ g ;
ALL GUARDRAILS TO HAVE 1/2" GLASS AND
7 GLASS RAILING ALLCUARDRAILS TO HAVE 112 CLASSAND  hiTE (N) UNIT 7 469m2 11.40m TO C/LKIPLING ST. LD EXCEEDS 8.0M, UPO ALLOWED > 100% C, 45 MIN CorNC l— S & S
SCHEDULE "S-B" TO BE PROVIDED UNDER
ARCHITECT'S SCHEDULE "B" EAST FACADE w LL =
8  METAL CAP FLASHING WHITE (E) UNIT 1 958m2 1516 m TO THURLOW RD LD EXCEEDS 12.0M, UPO ALLOWED > 100% C, 45 MIN CorNC — -~
METAL CLADDING STANDING SEAM WHITE — o
SOUTH FACADE be]
10 METAL ROOF STANDING SEAM WHITE I -
11 EXPOSED CONCRETE CAST IN PLACE CONCRETE GREY (S)UNIT 1 45.3 m2 166 m TOPL 8.6 % 3.9 m2 3.7 % 1.7 m2 C, 60 MIN NC l u D u ()
12 SKYLIGHT VINYL WHITE (S)UNIT 3 481m2  501m TOPL 42.6 % 20.5 m2 20.7 % 10.0 m2 C, 45 MIN CorNC Y
13 GUTTER & DOWNSPOUT WHITE w <c
[v) [V
14 HEAT PUMP SEE MECHANIGAL (S) UNIT 4 142m2 501m TOPL 63.7 % 9.0 m2 31.3% 4.4 m2 C, 45 MIN CorNC
15  WALL VENT SEE MECHANICAL WHITE (S) UNIT 5 481m2  501m TOPL 42.6 % 20.5 m2 20.8 % 10.0 m2 C, 45 MIN CorNC
16 GARAGE DOOR WHITE (S)UNIT 6 142m2  501m TOPL 63.7 % 9.1 m2 31.2% 4.4 m2 C, 45 MIN CorNC
17 SOFFITS, WOOD 1X4 T&G PLANKS WESTERN RED CEDAR  CLEAR THIS DRAWING IS COPYRIGHTED
(S)UNIT 7 31.4m2  625m TOPL 72.9 % 22.9 m2 57.2 % 17.9 m2 C, 45 MIN CorNC AND MUST NOT BE USED,
ALL MATERIALS AS NOTED OR APPROVED ALTERNATE REPRODUCED, OR REVISED
WEST FACADE WITHOUT WRITTEN PERMISSION.
(W) UNIT 7 544m2  4.95m TOPL 26.1 % 14.2 m2 4.5 % 2.4 m2 C, 45 MIN CorNC VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS.
DO NOT SCALE THIS DRAWING.
(W)REFUSE ~ 21.0m2  4.95m TOPL 63.7 % 13.4 m2 9.3% 2.0 m2 C, 45 MIN CorNC
REPORT INCONSISTENCIES AND
(W)ELECRM  84m2  495m TOPL 63.7 % 5.4 m2 23.2 % 2.0 m2 C, 45 MIN CorNC OMISSIONS TO THE ARCHITECT FOR
CLARIFICATION BEFORE
(W) BIKE RM 84m2  495m TOPL 63.7 % 5.4 m2 221 % 1.9 m2 C, 45 MIN CorNC COMMENCING WITH THE WORK.

9.10.14.2.(2) FIRE COMPARTMENTS ARE TO BE A MIN. OF 45MIN FRR LIMITING DISTANCE SQUARED

9.10.14.3. ASSUMES FIRE DEPARTMENT RESPONSE TIME IS < 10MIN
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EXTERIOR MATERIALS SUMMARY SPATIAL SEPARATION (9.10.14.) - BLOCK 01 (NOT SPRINKLERED) o %, S
NO. DESCRIPTION MATERIAL COLOUR L Q
: COMPARTMENT  AREA OF LIMITING DISTANCE (LD) UNPROTECTED OPENINGS CONSTRUCTION CLADDING - <
1 CLADDING SHINGLES CEMENTITIOUS HARDIE STAGGERED GOLDEN BEHIVE FACADE OF BUILDING FACE O]
EDGE (TBC BY THE ARCHITECT) PERMITTED ACTUAL o D
CEMENTITIOUS NICHIHA LATURA 4“‘=
2 CLADDING VERTICALSIDING ~ SEMENTIT WHITE NORTH FACADE ® O
3 FASCIA CEMENTITIOUS HARDIE SMOOTH ARTIC WHITE o N
4 TRIMS & PANELS CEMENTITIOUS HARDIE SMOOTH ARTIC WHITE (N) UNIT 1 59.4 m2 11.40m TO C/L KIPLING ST. LD EXCEEDS 80M, UPO ALLOWED > 100% C, 45 MIN CorNC Z LIJ :-C__ <
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7 GLASS RAILING ALLCUARDRAILS TO HAVE 112 CLASSAND  hiTE (N) UNIT 7 469m2 11.40m TO C/LKIPLING ST. LD EXCEEDS 8.0M, UPO ALLOWED > 100% C, 45 MIN CorNC l— S < S
SCHEDULE "S-B" TO BE PROVIDED UNDER
ARCHITECT'S SCHEDULE "B" EAST FACADE w L 5
8  METAL CAP FLASHING WHITE (E) UNIT 1 958m2 1516 m TO THURLOW RD LD EXCEEDS 12.0M, UPO ALLOWED > 100% C, 45 MIN CorNC — -~
METAL CLADDING STANDING SEAM WHITE — o
SOUTH FACADE be]
10 METAL ROOF STANDING SEAM WHITE I -
11 EXPOSED CONCRETE CAST IN PLACE CONCRETE GREY (S)UNIT 1 45.3 m2 166 m TOPL 8.6 % 3.9 m2 3.7 % 1.7 m2 C, 60 MIN NC l u D u ()
12 SKYLIGHT VINYL WHITE (S)UNIT 3 481m2  501m TOPL 42.6 % 20.5 m2 20.7 % 10.0 m2 C, 45 MIN CorNC Y
13 GUTTER & DOWNSPOUT WHITE w <E
[v) [V
14 HEAT PUMP SEE MECHANIGAL (S) UNIT 4 142m2 501m TOPL 63.7 % 9.0 m2 31.3% 4.4 m2 C, 45 MIN CorNC
15  WALL VENT SEE MECHANICAL WHITE (S) UNIT 5 481m2  501m TOPL 42.6 % 20.5 m2 20.8 % 10.0 m2 C, 45 MIN CorNC
16 GARAGE DOOR WHITE (S)UNIT 6 142m2  501m TOPL 63.7 % 9.1 m2 31.2% 4.4 m2 C, 45 MIN CorNC
17 SOFFITS, WOOD 1X4 T&G PLANKS WESTERN RED CEDAR  CLEAR THIS DRAWING IS COPYRIGHTED
(S)UNIT 7 31.4m2  625m TOPL 72.9 % 22.9 m2 57.2 % 17.9 m2 C, 45 MIN CorNC AND MUST NOT BE USED,
ALL MATERIALS AS NOTED OR APPROVED ALTERNATE REPRODUCED, OR REVISED
WEST FACADE WITHOUT WRITTEN PERMISSION.
(W) UNIT 7 544m2  4.95m TOPL 26.1 % 14.2 m2 4.5 % 2.4 m2 C, 45 MIN CorNC VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS.
DO NOT SCALE THIS DRAWING.
(W)REFUSE ~ 21.0m2  4.95m TOPL 63.7 % 13.4 m2 9.3% 2.0 m2 C, 45 MIN CorNC
REPORT INCONSISTENCIES AND
(W)ELECRM  84m2  495m TOPL 63.7 % 5.4 m2 23.2 % 2.0 m2 C, 45 MIN CorNC OMISSIONS TO THE ARCHITECT FOR
CLARIFICATION BEFORE
(W) BIKE RM 84m2  495m TOPL 63.7 % 5.4 m2 221 % 1.9 m2 C, 45 MIN CorNC COMMENCING WITH THE WORK.

9.10.14.2.(2) FIRE COMPARTMENTS ARE TO BE A MIN. OF 45MIN FRR LIMITING DISTANCE SQUARED

9.10.14.3. ASSUMES FIRE DEPARTMENT RESPONSE TIME IS < 10MIN
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DESCRIPTION

CLADDING SHINGLES

CLADDING VERTICAL SIDING
FASCIA

TRIMS & PANELS

CLADDING HORIZONTAL
WINDOW FRAME

GLASS RAILING

METAL CAP FLASHING
METAL CLADDING
METAL ROOF

EXPOSED CONCRETE
SKYLIGHT

GUTTER & DOWNSPOUT
HEAT PUMP

WALL VENT

GARAGE DOOR
SOFFITS, WOOD

18'-0" 5.49m

MATERIAL

EXTERIOR MATERIALS SUMMARY

NO.

CEMENTITIOUS HARDIE STAGGERED

EDGE

CEMENTITIOUS NICHIHA LATURA

V-GROOVE

CEMENTITIOUS HARDIE SMOOTH
CEMENTITIOUS HARDIE SMOOTH

CEDAR 1X4
VINYL

GUARDRAIL WITH ALUMINUM FRAME

ALL GUARDRAILS TO HAVE 1/2" GLASS AND
TO BE DESIGNED AND SEALED BY P.ENG.
SCHEDULE "S-B" TO BE PROVIDED UNDER

ARCHITECT'S SCHEDULE "B"

STANDING SEAM
STANDING SEAM

CAST IN PLACE CONCRETE
VINYL

SEE MECHANICAL
SEE MECHANICAL

1X4 T&G PLANKS WESTERN RED CEDAR

ALL MATERIALS AS NOTED OR APPROVED ALTERNATE

COLOUR

GOLDEN BEHIVE
(TBC BY THE ARCHITECT)

WHITE
ARTIC WHITE
ARTIC WHITE
CLEAR
WHITE

WHITE

WHITE
WHITE
WHITE
GREY

WHITE
WHITE

WHITE
WHITE
CLEAR

SPATIAL SEPARATION (9.10.14.) - BLOCK 01 (NOT SPRINKLERED)

COMPARTMENT  AREA OF

NORTH FACADE
(N) UNIT 1
(N) UNIT 3
(N) UNIT 5
(N) UNIT 7
EAST FACADE
(E) UNIT 1
SOUTH FACADE
(S) UNIT 1
(S) UNIT 3
(S) UNIT 4
(S)UNIT 5
(S)UNIT 6
(S)UNIT 7
WEST FACADE
(W) UNIT 7
(W) REFUSE
(W) ELEC RM

(W) BIKE RM

9.10.14.2.(2) FIRE COMPARTMENTS ARE TO BE A MIN. OF 45MIN FRR

FACADE

59.4 m2
131.5 m2
54.5 m2

46.9 m2

95.8 m2

45.3 m2
48.1 m2
14.2 m2
48.1 m2
14.2 m2

31.4 m2

54.4 m2
21.0 m2
8.4 m2

8.4 m2

LIMITING DISTANCE (LD)

TO C/L KIPLING ST.
TO C/L KIPLING ST.
TO C/L KIPLING ST.
TO C/L KIPLING ST.

TO THURLOW RD

TO PL
TO PL
TO PL
TO PL
TO PL
TO PL

TO PL
TO PL
TOPL

TOPL

PERMITTED

8.6 % 3.9 m2
42.6 % 20.5 m2
63.7 % 9.0 m2
42.6 % 20.5 m2
63.7 % 9.1 m2
72.9 % 22.9 m2

26.1 % 14.2 m2
63.7 % 13.4 m2
63.7 % 5.4 m2

63.7 % 5.4 m2

9.10.14.3. ASSUMES FIRE DEPARTMENT RESPONSE TIME IS < 10MIN
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2)
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DIMENSION NOTES:

EXTERIOR DIMENSIONS TO FACE OF PLYWOOD SHEATHING
WHICH IS IN LINE WITH CONCRETE FOUNDATION WALL.
INTERIOR DIMENSIONS TO CENTRE LINE OF WALL OR

FACE OF FINISHED WALL.

WALLS ARE DRAWN FULL WIDTH INCLUDING DRYWALL.
GRIDLINES TO FACE OF FOUNDATION WALL OR

C/L OF DEMISING WALLS
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Main Floor
Second Floor
Third Storey

Totals:

Garage

Basement Floor

Floor Area Calculations

Gross Floor Area

659 sq ft
111 sq ft
0sqft
0 sqft

770 sq ft

Osqft

61.2 m2
10.3 m2
0.0 m2
0.0 m2

71.5 m2

0.0 m2

Unit 2
Zoning Floor Area  Bedrms
0sqft 0.0 m2 2
108 sq ft 10.1 m2
0sqft 0.0 m2
0sqft 0.0 m2
108 sq ft 10.1 m2 2
0sqft 0.0 m2
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Basement Floor

Gross Floor Area

Main Floor O0sqft 0.0 m2
Second Floor 584 sq ft 54.2 m2
Third Storey 533 sq ft 49.5 m2
Totals: 1,116 sqft 103.7 m2
Garage 0 sq ft 0.0 m2

Zoning Floor Area  Bedrms

No Basement as per zoning definition

547 sq ft 50.8 m2
493 sq ft 45.8 m2 2

1,040 sq ft 96.6 m2 2
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